net benefit of $2.1 million and $0.3 million related to the Share litigation. Income from continuing operations for the three
months ended March 30, 2010 includes a net gain of $1.0 million from the sale of the Dallas, Texas distribution center.

(2)  The sum of the quarterly earnings per share amounts do not equal the total annual earnings per share due to rounding and the
uneven timing of earnings throughout the year compared to the weighted average shares outstanding.

51

Table of Contents

Lawson Products, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Previously reported quarterly results of operations have been reclassified to reflect the effect of discontinuing Rutland and for the
change in accounting policy to classify costs related to shipping and handling fees from SG&A to Cost of goods sold. The quarters
ended June 30, 2010, March 31, 2010, December 31, 2009, June 30, 2009 and March 31, 2009, have also been adjusted to reflect the
effect of the discontinuance of ACS that had not been previously disclosed.

  (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
   Less: outbound
   Less: discontinued  shipping
  Previously reported  operations   re-class   As adjusted
Quarter ended September 30, 2010

Net sales  $ 89,264  $ 7,711  $ —  $ 81,553
Gross profit   56,054   3,448   2,658   49,948

Income from continuing operations   5,800   34   —   5,766
Loss from discontinued operations   (2,371)   (34)   —   (2,337)

Net income  $ 3,429  $ —  $ —  $ 3,429

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of

common stock:
Continuing operations  $ 0.68  $ —  $ —  $ 0.68
Discontinued operations   (0.28)   —   —   (0.28)

Net income  $ 0.40  $ —  $ —  $ 0.40

Quarter ended June 30, 2010

Net sales  $ 101,623  $ 21,318  $ —  $ 80,305
Gross profit   58,630   7,032   2,809   48,789

Income from continuing operations   1,774   294   —   1,480
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (87)   (294)   —   207

Net income  $ 1,687  $ —  $ —  $ 1,687

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of

common stock:
Continuing operations  $ 0.21  $ 0.04  $ —  $ 0.17
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   (0.04)   —   0.03

Net income  $ 0.20  $ —  $ —  $ 0.20

Quarter ended March 31, 2010

Net sales  $ 95,073  $ 20,163  $ —  $ 74,910
Gross profit   55,482   6,362   2,795   46,325

Income from continuing operations   2,342   110   —   2,232
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (10)   (110)   —   100

Net income  $ 2,332  $ —  $ —  $ 2,332

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of

common stock:
Continuing operations  $ 0.27  $ 0.01  $ —  $ 0.26
Discontinued operations   —   (0.01)   —   0.01

Net income  $ 0.27  $ —  $ —  $ 0.27

52

Table of Contents

Lawson Products, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

   Less:   Less: outbound
  Previously   discontinued   shipping
  reported   operations   re-class   As adjusted

Quarter ended December 31, 2009

Net sales  $ 89,342  $ 18,575  $ —  $ 70,767
Gross profit   51,344   5,888   2,546   42,910

Loss from continuing operations   (114)   (39)   —   (75)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (24)   39   —   (63)

Net Loss  $ (138)  $ —  $ —  $ (138)

Basic and diluted loss per share of common stock:

Continuing operations  $ (0.01)  $ —  $ —  $ (0.01)
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   —   —   (0.01)

Net loss  $ (0.02)  $ —  $ —  $ (0.02)

Quarter ended September 30, 2009

Net sales  $ 84,054  $ 7,233  $ —  $ 76,821
Gross profit   54,045   3,074   2,463   48,508

Income (loss) from continuing operations   2,773   (378)   —   3,151
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (1,270)   378   —   (1,648)

Net income  $ 1,503  $ —  $ —  $ 1,503

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of common

stock:
Continuing operations  $ 0.33  $ (0.04)  $ —  $ 0.37
Discontinued operations   (0.15)   0.04   —   (0.19)

Net income  $ 0.18  $ —  $ —  $ 0.18

Quarter ended June 30, 2009

Net sales  $ 95,033  $ 19,002  $ —  $ 76,031
Gross profit   55,869   4,842   2,684   48,343

Income (loss) from continuing operations   1,896   (1,640)   —   3,536
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (49)   1,640   —   (1,689)

Net income  $ 1,847  $ —  $ —  $ 1,847

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of common

stock:
Continuing operations  $ 0.22  $ (0.19)  $ —  $ 0.41
Discontinued operations   —   0.19   —   (0.19)

Net income  $ 0.22  $ —  $ —  $ 0.22

Quarter ended March 31, 2009

Net sales  $ 99,381  $ 21,231  $ —  $ 78,150
Gross profit   54,167   5,744   2,625   45,798

Loss from continuing operations   (5,919)   (1,219)   —   (4,700)
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (29)   1,219   —   (1,248)

Net loss  $ (5,948)  $ —  $ —  $ (5,948)

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share of common

stock:
Continuing operations  $ (0.69)  $ (0.14)  $ —  $ (0.55)
Discontinued operations   (0.01)   0.14   —   (0.15)

Net income  $ (0.70)  $ —  $ —  $ (0.70)

53

Table of Contents

Lawson Products, Inc.
Schedule II — Valuation and Qualifying Accounts

The roll forward of valuation accounts were as follows:

  (Dollars in thousands)